warm and ever present support. 

BUDGET ALLOCATION

77. I hereby present the Vote to this august House to 

approve the 2021/22 financial year budget, allocated 

in nine (09) programmes as follows:

78. Programme 1: Administration -  Two hundred and 

three million, five hundred and seventy-five 

thousand rand (R203 575 000)

79. P r o g r a m m e  2 :  S u s t a i n a b l e  R e s o u r c e 

Management – Sixty-five million, two hundred and 

fifty-one thousand rand (R65 251 000)

80. P r o g r a m m e  3 :  F a r m e r  S u p p o r t  a n d 

Development –  Five hundred and three million, 

two hundred and ten thousand rand (R503 210 

000)

81. Programme 4: Veterinary Services – One 

hundred and sixty-seven million, nine hundred and 

four thousand rand (167 904 000)

82. Programme 5: Research and Technology 

Development Services – Sixty-eight million and 

twenty- nine thousand rand (R68 029 000)

83. Programme 6: Agricultural Economics 

Services – Nineteen million and twenty-nine 

thousand rand (R19 029 000)

84. Programme 7: Structured Agricultural 

Education Training – Thirty-four million, two 

hundred and six thousand rand (R34 206 000)

85. P r o g r a m m e  8 :  R u r a l  D e v e l o p m e n t 

Coordination – Twenty-nine million, five hundred 

and eighty-seven thousand rand (R29 587 000)

86. Programme 9: Environmental Affairs –  One 

hundred and forty- four million and sixty- four 

thousand rand (R144 064 000)

87. The budget allocation for 2021/22 financial 

year is One billion, two hundred and thirty-four 

million, eight hundred and fifty-five thousand 

rand (R1 234 855 000)

This budget will enable us to deliver on the plans of the 

Department of Agriculture, Rural Development, Land 

and Environmental Affairs as outlined.

I thank you

Dankie

Ngiyabonga

Ngiyathokoza

Enkosi

Ke a leboga

Ndza nkhensa

Ndo livhuwa